
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

7 February 2019 

Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford RM1 3BD 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Jason Frost (Chairman) 
Ray Best 

Timothy Ryan 
Maggie Themistocli 

 

Reg Whitney 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair)  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079, Richard Cursons 01708 432430 or Victoria Freeman 01708 

433862 
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk    richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk    

victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before 5pm on Tuesday 5 February 2019 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 February 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wi
[...]
spect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would everyone in the chamber note that they are not allowed to communicate with or 
pass messages to Councillors sitting on the Committee during the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 February 2019 

 
 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

10 January 2019 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 

6 PE/00414/18 - 22-44 NORTH STREET ROMFORD (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
 

7 PE/00507/18 - NEW PLYMOUTH AND NAPIER, NEW ROAD, RAINHAM (Pages 17 - 

22) 
 
 

8 PE/00508/2018 - SUNRISE, SERENA HOUSE (Pages 23 - 28) 

 
 

9 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 29 - 32) 

 
 

10 P1698.18 - HALL MEAD SCHOOL (Pages 33 - 50) 

 
 

11 OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 February 2019 

 
 

 

 Other Planning Matters 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on planning matters, other than 

development presentations and planning applications for decision by the 

Committee. 

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 

the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 

application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 

agenda. 

Public speaking and running order 

4. The Council’s Constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 

applications being reported to Committee in the “Applications for Decision” parts 

of the agenda. Therefore, reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 

speaking rights. 

5. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows: 

a. Where requested by the Chairman, officer presentation of the main issues 

b. Committee questions and debate 

c. Committee decision 

Late information 

6. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

7. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 February 2019 

 
 

 

12 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION  

 
 Items for Information  

Introduction 

1. This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive reports and other items 

for information purposes only.  

2. The items on this part of the agenda will not normally be debated and any 

questions of clarification need to be agreed with the chair.  

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 

agenda. 

Public speaking 

4. The Council’s Constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 

applications being reported to Committee in the “Applications for Decision” parts 

of the agenda. Therefore, reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 

speaking rights. 

Late information 

5. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

6. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the reports 

on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented for information only. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

10 January 2019 (7.30 – 9.50pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Jason Frost, Maggie Themistocli and 
Melvin Wallace (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair) 
 

An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Reg Whitney.  Councillor 
Stephanie Nunn substituted for Councillor Whitney. 
 
There were about 20 members of the public present at the meeting. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
38 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

39 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 December were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

40 PE/00213/2017 - BRIDGE CLOSE, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Jonathan Kendall, 
Fletcher Priest Architects. 
 
The proposal was to demolish the existing buildings and to erect up to 1070 
homes, 3 form entry primary school with associated nursery, health hub, 
pedestrian/cycle bridge over the River Rom, vehicular access to Waterloo 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 10 January 
2019 

 

 

 

Road, public open space areas, relocation of Havering Islamic Cultural 
Centre, existing businesses and ambulance station. 
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 Ensure that suitable provision is made for the London Ambulance 
Service 

 Opportunity to maximise the River Rom frontage, make the most of the 
space 

 Ensure the riverside path is well lit to prevent anti-social behaviour 

 The historical difficulties in connection with Havering Islamic Cultural 
Centre, relative to hours of use, vehicles attending it and the impact 
upon neighbours and whether it would be better to relocate the Havering 
Islamic Cultural Centre away from the site in the knowledge of these pre-
existing difficulties.  Applicant invited to consider this further. 

 Need to understand what parking management strategy would be 
employed if Havering Islamic Cultural Centre are accommodated on the 
site 

 How will safe access across Waterloo Road be secured? 

 School: how will the play space work? 

 School: practicality of school pick up and drop off given the layout of the 
site.  Invited to consider other options 

 Sustainability credentials and environmental standards to be employed 

 Waste disposal: the applicant is invited to approach that innovatively 
given the extent of the development and the town centre location 

 Further detail on estate management 

 How will flood risk be mitigated? 
 

41 PE/00665/16 - 90 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM (FORMER SOMERFIELD 
DEPOT SITE)  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Justin Kelly of 
BPTW, and Greg Pitt of Barton Willmore. 
 
The proposal was for a residential led redevelopment to provide 695 
dwellings and commercial floorspace, currently proposed to comprise the 
following: 
 

 The construction of 695 residential units in buildings ranging from 3 to 14 
storeys in height 

 On-site affordable housing totalling 35% on a habitable room basis 
(consisting of 34% affordable rent and 66% shared ownership provision) 

 A range of dwelling sizes: 1 Bed = 33.8%, 2 BED = 58.7% and 3 BED = 
7.5%. 

 295sqm of office floorspace (use Class B1) 

 612sqm of non-residential floorspace consisting of flexible 
retail/commercial floorspace (within Use Classes A1/A2/A3/A4) 

 Residential density of 197 dwellings per ha 

Page 2



Strategic Planning Committee, 10 January 
2019 

 

 

 

 349 car parking spaces which equates to an overall parking ratio of 0.5 
car parking spaces per dwelling. 

 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 Assurances were sought regarding the build quality of the units 

 Detail is sought on why the extant scheme is being changed 

 Further detail is sought on how the scheme responds to the Rainham 
and Beam Park Planning Framework and where it is contrary, what the 
justification is for that? 

 Heights proposed and the justification for this relative to the Framework 

 The low amount of family housing relative to the Framework and what 
was achieved on the adjoining Beam Park site 

 Who would manage the affordable housing units? Is grant available? 

 Details on the allocation policy for the affordable units are sought. 
Preference is for Havering residents first 

 Sustainability credentials and environmental standards to be employed 

 Waste disposal: the applicant is invited to approach that innovatively  

 What opportunities are there to improve north-south connections on the 
back of the scheme? 

 Whether any parking space will be available for commuters and other 
station visitors 

 Need to understand the parking management strategy that will be used 
nearby to the station to prevent commuter parking if no commuter 
provision is made 

 Further detail on estate management 

 Design of the highway, how it works in practice to avoid vehicle and 
pedestrian conflict, particularly for those with a visual impairment 

 
42 P1292.15 - 23-55 NORTH STREET, ROMFORD RM1 1BJ  

 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to DEFER the 
application to enable Officers to negotiate with the applicant in relation to: 
 

 Design and height: the Committee suggested that the lower elements 
could be raised and the higher tower should be lowered.  A stepped 
approach should be explored. 

 Affordable housing offer: the Committee were keen to see this 
increased. 

 

  
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page i
[...]
tion 

8. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

9. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the 

reports on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented as background 

information. 

 
 

Page 6



 

 

Strategic Planning 

Committee 

7 February 2019 

 

 

Pre-Application Reference:  PE/00414/2018 

 

Location: 22 – 44 NORTH STREET,             

ROMFORD 

 

Ward:      ROMFORD TOWN 

 

Description: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS 

AND ERECTION OF 2-TIERED 

BUILDINGS TO PROVIDE 77 

RESIDENTIAL AND 3 COMMERCIAL 

UNITS  

 

Case Officer:    WILLIAM ALLWOOD 

 

 

1 BACKGROUND  

  

1.1 This proposed development is being presented to enable Members of the 

Strategic Committee to view it before a planning application is submitted and 

to comment upon it. The development does not constitute an application for 

planning permission and any comments made upon it are provisional and 

subject to full consideration of any subsequent application and the comments 

received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



1.2 The proposed detailed planning application has been the subject of meetings 

with Officers of Havering Borough Council as part of a Planning Performance 

Agreement; further meetings have also taken place with the Boroughs’ 

Heritage Adviser and Heritage England. Members may recall discussing the 

scheme at the Strategic Planning Committee on the 07th November 2018. 

Finally, this pre-application scheme was presented to and discussed by the 

Borough Councils’ Quality Review Panel on the 04th February 2019. Verbal 

up-dates will be provided.  

 

1.3 The scheme has continued to be developed following feedback from the pre-

application meetings.  

  

2 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

  

2.1      Initial Proposals 

 

 The initial proposed scheme ranged in height from 12 to 16 to 20 storeys, 

provided 169 residential units, and approximately 347 sq. m of commercial 

floor space  

 

 The initial scheme proposed 114 private and 55 affordable residential units 

 

 In response, Officers advised that the initial proposal was considered to be 

excessive in height and out of scale with neighbouring development; in 

addition, Officers advised that the proposed height and bulk of the initial 

scheme would significantly detract from the setting and views of the adjoining 

Church of St Edward the Confessor, a Grade II* listed building, as well as 

having an overwhelming and negative impact upon the character and 

appearance of the Conservation Area. 

 

 

 

Page 8



Revised Proposals 

 

 The revised scheme ranges in height from 6 to 12 storeys, provides 95 

residential units, and approximately 373 sq. m of commercial floor space  

 

 The revised  scheme proposes 62 private and 33 affordable residential units  

 

 The revised scheme will essentially be car-free, with provision of 10no. 

flexible use disabled spaces, which could also be utilised for a car club; 

vehicular access to the site is from The Mews to the east. 

 

 Amenity space for the development will be created through the provision of a 

communal garden at level 5 of the lower building to the south, as well as 

private terraces and balconies.  

 

 This is the scheme which was presented to Members on the 08th November 

2018, where Members raised the following issues: 

 

 Whether comparison to buildings nearby which are outside of the 

Conservation Area is disingenuous? 

 What the justification is for the proposed height, why so high? 

 Density of scheme.  Why so high and dense? 

 Consultation with the Church.  What consultation has been 

undertaken?  This should include the Civic Society  

 The principle of the car club was welcomed 

 The developer was invited to engage in the Romford Masterplan 

process 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



Latest Proposals 

 

 The latest revised scheme ranges in height from 6 to 9 storeys, providing  77 

residential units, and approximately 382 sq. m of commercial floor space  

 

2.2     Site and Surroundings  

 

 The proposed site is located on the north eastern side of North Street midway 

between the cross roads with the Market Place/High Street, and the 

roundabout on the ring road 

 

 The current building comprises a two storey block of commercial units backing 

onto the Mews and the church yard to St Edward the Confessor’s Church.  On 

the opposite side of North Street is the 8-storey Rubicon Court mixed use 

block together with the unfinished frame of a redevelopment of 23 – 55 North 

Street. 

 A night club is located at first floor level. 

 

 To the north on the same side of North Street up to the roundabout is the 

podium development of North House, comprising a single storey plinth with a 

12 storey office block.  

 The site is located wholly within the Romford Conservation Area; St. Edward 

the Confessor Church - a Grade II* listed building - is located to the south east 

of the site. 

 The site is highly accessible to public transport and other services; it is 500 

metres (12 minutes’ walk) to the railway station and has a PTAL of 6a. 

 

Planning History 

 

2.3 The following planning decisions are relevant to the application: 

  

 Various applications relating to the night club use 

Page 10



 

 In 2015, planning permission was refused on the southern part of the site at 

22 – 28 North Street The demolition of 4 shops and offices over and the 

erection of an 8 storey mixed development with 4 No ground floor shops (A1 

and A3), 28 flats above (24 No 2 Bed and 4 no 1 bed) together with private 

balconies and terraces, communal storage, roof mounted photo-voltaic cells, 

bulkhead lighting to adjacent pavements, associated pavement improvements 

and impr
[...]
ubject to full consideration of 

any subsequent application and the comments received as a result of 

consultation, publicity and notification.  

Page 18



 

 

 

 

2 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

 

Proposal  

2.1 The proposal is to demolish the existing buildings and structures on the site 

and construct a residential development currently proposed to comprise the 

following: 

 

 Three distinct blocks of varying heights (between 3/4/5/7/9/10 storeys) 

 197 homes proposed providing 64% affordable and 36% market housing. 

 92 car parking spaces below a podium level 

 381 cycle parking spaces  

 Significant amenity provision including three courtyard gardens  

 New open space with cycle link. 

 New opportunities for play space within all planned green spaces  

 Enhanced for sustainability and biodiversity. 
 

Site and Surroundings  

 

2.2 The site consists of two 13 storey residential flatted blocks comprising 97 

units, of which 87 are owned by the Council, the other 10 being leasehold. 

The site incorporates three car parks accessed off Dunedin Road, one of 

which is raised above ground floor level and also a small children’s play area 

is located between the two towers. A cycle and pedestrian route runs north to 

south through the eastern portion of the site, the former connecting the New 

Road national cycle route to the local cycle network serving Romford and Elm 

Park northwards of this site via Gisborne Gardens. The southern boundary 

faces onto New Road, enclosed by boundary fencing and a row of mature 

trees.   

 

2.3 The site is bounded by playing fields to the east and 2 storey terraced housing 

to the west which front onto New Road and the gardens of which run the full 

depth of this site to Dunedin Road.  The area north is predominantly 

residential, to the south the area is mostly industrial (some pockets of recent 

residential development) with the River Thames beyond. The area to the 

south and west on N
[...]
at residents could still be working.  

A question was raised in relation to how it can be ensured that equity 

from property sale isn’t ‘banked’ rather than being invested in a 

property within the development.  

 

 Retirement age is 67.  More detail is invited on the target client group 

and how the ‘retirement community’ concept works in practice 

 

 Post meeting request: ensure that digital connectivity is built into the 

development 

 

1.3 The scheme has now been developed in further detail in response to 

comments made by members, feedback from the Quality Review Panel 

(QRP) and through further pre application discussions with officers. The pre-

application proposals referred to in this report are not yet subject to an 

application for planning permission. Any comments made in response to the 

Page 24



developer’s presentation are provisional and subject to full consideration of 

any subsequent application and the comments received as a result of 

consultation, publicity and notification.  

 

2 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

 

Proposal  

2.1 The proposal is to demolish the existing buildings and structures on the site 

and construct a residential development to provide for the specific needs of 

residents over the age of 55 currently proposed to comprise the following: 

 

 5  blocks of varying heights (between 3/4/5/6/8/10 storeys) 

 178 new homes proposed  providing 26% affordable housing and 69% private 

housing. 

 91 car parking space, including dedicated cycle/scooter storage. 

 Dedicated laybys for drop off and emergency vehicles 

 All units would be oversized i.e. they will meet the larger minimum standards 

required for wheelchair units and will consist of 1 and 2 bed dwellings – 

designed to attract elderly ‘downsizers’. 

 Biodiversity enhancements through new planting 

 Community space to facilitate interaction among residents 

 

Site and Surroundings  

 

2.2 The site covers approximately 1 hectare an
[...]
h Gardens 

 

Ward:      Cranham 

 

Description: Partial demolition and redevelopment of 

school to provide a new three storey 

school building, activity studio, 

extension to existing changing rooms, 

three court Multi-Use Games Area, 

landscaping and parking improvements.  

 

Case Officer:    Jacob Lawrence  

 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is by or on behalf of the 

Council and is a significant 

development. 

 
1 BACKGROUND  

 

1.1 This application has been brought forward by the Department for Education 

(DFE) as part of a borough wide project to address substandard educational 

facilities.  It has been identified that three of the existing school buildings are 

no longer fit-for-purpose.  As such, these buildings are to be demolished and 

will be replaced by a new purpose built main school building in addition to a 

new activity studio and extension to an existing sports hall. 

 

1.2 As it stands Hall Mead Secondary School is a 6.5 Form Entry (FE) co-

educational secondary school for years 7-11, with a Published Admission 

Number (PAN) capacity of 192 per year and 975 in total. Officers understand 

that there are current commitments in place for an expansion of the school to 

a 7FE with a PAN of 210 per year and a total PAN of 1050 pupils. This 

proposal would facilitate the increase in the PAN by 75.  

 

 

 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10



2 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The application seeks planning permission for the partial demolition and 

redevelopment of the school to provide a new three storey school building, 

activity studio, extension to existing changing rooms and three court Multi-Use 

Games Area (MUGA) in addition to landscaping and parking improvements 

 

2.2  The proposal is required to replace existing buildings that are no longer fit for 

purpose. The proposal would also enable the school to accommodate a 

committed increase in capacity by 75 pupils.  As such, the propos
[...]
nd informatives to secure the 

following matters: 

Page 34



 

Conditions 

1. 3 year time limit  

2. In accordance with approved drawings 

3. Construction management plan 

4. Material samples 

5. Plant machinery 

6. Construction hours  

7. Tree Protection 

8. Landscaping  

9. Sustainability 

10. Community use strategy  

11. Contaminated land  

12. Ecological survey  

13. Refuse details  

14. Cycle parking details 

15. Lighting details  

16. Delivery and servicing plan  

17. Entrance details  

18. Travel Plan  

19. Refuse storage 

20. MUGA- Hours of use   

 

Informatives 

1. Working with Applicant 

2. Fire safety  

3. Thames water  

4. Highways  

 

4 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

  

Proposal 

4.1 The subject application seeks planning permission for the demolition of three 

existing school buildings and redevelopment of the school to provide a new 

three storey school building, activity studio, extension to existing changing 

rooms and three court MUGA in addition to landscaping and parking 

improvements. 

 

4.2 The proposed main school building would be located within the south western 

part of the site. The building would have an L shaped footprint of 

approximately 1950sq.m square metres (sq.m) and extend to three storeys in 

height. The building would benefit from a range of fenestration across ground, 

first and second floor level with a combination of brick and render to the 

external walls.  

Page 35



 

4.3 The proposed structure would provide a range of new educational facilities 

including the following:  

 

 Main hall; 

 Drama studio; 

 Dining hall; 

 Kitchen; 

 Technology/art/media rooms; 

 Library; 

 Post-16 study rooms; 

 SEN resource and group rooms; 

 Music rooms; 

 ICT rooms; 

 Classrooms  

 Science labs 

 

4.4 The proposed activity studio would be housed within a 2 storey building with a 

footprint of 303sq.m.  This building would be located immediately to the east 

of t
[...]
recommended to ensure the construction phase of the development accords 

to best practice and any impacts are appropriately mitigated.  

 

8.34 With specific regard to the refuse storage area officers are satisfied that the 

location of this store enables ease of servicing whilst its size would provide 

sufficient capacity for the school.   In order to ensure the finer details of this 

storage arrangement is acceptable a condition is recommended requiring the 

submission of further details for approval.  

 

Other Planning Issues 

 

8.35 The application has been submitted with an extensive suite of supporting 

information in relation to flood risk, land contamination, ecology, arboriculture 

and sustainability.  Officers have considered these elements of the proposals 

in detail and are satisfied that they demonstrate that the proposal would 

achieve compliance with key policy objectives. A range of conditions are 

recommended to ensure the positive elements of the proposal advanced by 

the applicant and identified mitigation measures with respect to these matters 

are secured and carried through to implementation.  

 

 

 

 

Page 48



Conclusions 

 

8.36 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 

Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. The 

details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS
	6 PE/00414/18 - 22-44 NORTH STREET ROMFORD
	7 PE/00507/18 - NEW PLYMOUTH AND NAPIER, NEW ROAD, RAINHAM
	8 PE/00508/2018 - SUNRISE, SERENA HOUSE
	9 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	10 P1698.18 - HALL MEAD SCHOOL



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

7 February 2019 (7.30 - 10.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jason Frost (Chairman), +John Mylod, +Viddy Persaud 
and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Ray Best and Timothy 
Ryan. 
 
+Substitute Members: Councillor John Mylod (for Ray Best) and Councillor Viddy 
Persaud (for Timothy Ryan). 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
43 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

44 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 January 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 February 
2019 

 

 

 

45 P1698.18 - HALL MEAD SCHOOL - PARTIAL DEMOLITION AND 
REDEVELOPMENT OF SCHOOL TO PROVIDE A NEW THREE STOREY 
SCHOOL BUILDING, ACTIVITY STUDIO, EXTENSION TO EXISTING 
CHANGING ROOMS, THREE COURT MULTI-USE GAMES AREA, 
LANDSCAPING AND PARKING IMPROVEMENTS.  
 
In accordance with the public participation rules the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that PLANNING 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. Also to amend the lighting condition to require provision of lighting 
sensors within the extension itself. 
 
 

46 PE/00414/18 - 22-44 NORTH STREET ROMFORD  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Alasdair Buckle of 
nexus Planning and Adam Johnson of Assael Architecture. 
 
The latest revised scheme ranged in height from 6 to 9 storeys, providing 77 
residential units, and approximately 382 sq. m of commercial floor space. 
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 Height reduction welcomed. 

 Affordable Housing: need to understand the basis of the offer and the 
trade-offs being made e.g.; height vs unit numbers vs viability. 

 Parking: need to understand the basis the car parking proposals in more 
detail. What was the anticipated level of demand for parking? 

 The submission should demonstrate why the proposals would not 
dominate the Church or the Market Place  

 Quality of tree planting and public realm to the rear of the site was really 
important 

 
 

47 PE/00507/18 - NEW PLYMOUTH AND NAPIER, NEW ROAD, RAINHAM  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Rebecca Taylor of 
JTP Architects and additional responses from Lia Silva of Wates 
Residential. 
 
The proposal was to demolish the existing buildings and structures on the 
site and construct a residential development currently proposed to comprise 
the following: 
 

 Three distinct blocks of varying heights (between 3/4/5/7/9/10 
storeys) 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 February 
2019 

 

 

 

 197 homes proposed providing 64% affordable and 36% market 

housing. 

 92 car parking spaces below a podium level 

 381 cycle parking spaces  

 Significant amenity provision including three courtyard gardens  

 New open space with cycle link. 

 New opportunities for play space within all planned green spaces  

 Enhanced for sustainability and biodiversity. 
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to the 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 Reassurances sought  that the development would be secure/become 
gated. 

 Charging points needed to be robust to prevent vandalism. 

 Daylight and sunlight details were still needed. 

 Invite amendments to height to redistribute the units. 

 Opportunity for increased family unit provision. 

 A strong traffic/parking management plan was needed. 

 A survey was needed of existing/former residents to establish their 
parking needs, detail of that is invited with the submission. 

 Opportunity to add/create social value through the scheme. 
 
 

48 PE/00508/2018 - SUNRISE, SERENA HOUSE  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Rebecca Taylor of 
JTP Architects and additional responses from Lia Silva of Wates 
Residential. 
 
The proposal is to demolish the existing buildings and structures on the site 
and construct a residential development to provide for the specific needs of 
residents over the age of 55 currently proposed to comprise the following: 
 

 5  blocks of varying heights (between 3/4/5/6/8/10 storeys)  

 178 new homes proposed providing 26% affordable housing and 

69% private housing.  

 91 car parking spaces, including dedicated cycle/scooter storage.  

 Dedicated laybys for drop off and emergency vehicles  

 All units would be oversized i.e. they would meet the larger minimum 

standards required for wheelchair units and would consist of 1 and 2 

bed dwellings – designed to attract elderly ‘downsizers’.  

 Biodiversity enhancements through new planting  

 Community space to facilitate interaction among residents 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 February 
2019 

 

 

 

The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to the 

submission of a planning application were: 

 

 Security of mobility scooters and whether they could  fit into the lift 

 Charging points for scooters.  Who funded that? 

 Assurance was needed about the security of the site and how the 
scheme would meet Designing out Crime advice. 

 Manoeuvrability of the site for Dial-a-Ride. 

 Opportunity to improve the public transport connectivity into the site.  
Important to explore given level of car parking provision. 

 Bus lay-by opportunity.  A joint effort was needed for public transport 
investments. 

 Need to understand in more detail the relationship to Uphavering House. 

 Detail sought regarding the management of the site during construction 
(both building activity and traffic associated). 

 Need to include details of the Parking Management Strategy. 

 Can large vehicles use the road easily enough as it was a narrow road? 

 Environmental credential of the scheme. 
 
 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


